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b v Material for Industry

1674. Shri Shree Narayan Das: Will
14ie Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether any suggestion has been made and considered that a separate import division or agency should be set up in the Ministry to assess more carefully the raw material require*
raents for industry; and

(b) if so, the nature of decision taken?

The Minister of Industry (Shri Manubhai Shah): (a) and (b). A suggestion of the nature referred to wn made in the Import Advisory Council meeting on the 12th September, 1959.
Although no separate division of the nature is contemplated, detailed work on our requirements of imported raw materials, possibilities of producing them in the country and of substituting them with other indigenous raw materials is in progress and suitable programmes are being worked out for inclusion in the Third Five Year Plan.

Free-trade Area in Europe

1675. Shri Ram Krishan Gupta: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No, 1132 on the 4th September, 1959 and state:

(a) whether the new scheme of Free-trade area in Europe has been finalised; and

(b) if so, its effect on India’s trade?

The Deputy Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri Satlsh Chandra):
(a) There has been no material change in the position indicated in the reply given to the Starred Question No. 1132 dated the 4th September, 1959.

(b) Does not arise.

Electric Supply to Labour Colony at Rajabagicha (Cuttack)

1676. Shrl Panigrahi: Will the Minister of Works, Housing and Supply be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 848 on the 14th August, 1959 and state whether supply of electric power to the labour colony at Rajabagicha (Cuttack) has since been made by the State Government?

The Deputy Minister of Works, Housing and Supply (Shri Anil K.
Chanda): No; The Government of

